

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

12-19-2017

State v. Anderson Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45097

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Anderson Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45097" (2017). *Not Reported*. 4312.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4312

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
Nature of the Case.....	6
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	6
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Imposed An Excessive Unified Sentence of Thirty-Two years, With Fourteen Years Determinate, Upon Mr. Anderson Following His Plea of Guilty	9
A. Introduction.....	9
B. The District Court Failed To Sufficiently Consider The Mitigating Factors Present In This Case And So Imposed An Excessive Determinate Sentence .	10
1. Introduction	10
2. Lack of Prior Record	13
3. Acceptance of Responsibility	16
4. Substance Abuse and Childhood History	18
5. Mental Health Issues	19
6. Sentence Greater Than Necessary To Accomplish Sentencing Goals	20
II. The District Court Committed Reversible Error When It Failed To Require A Comprehensive Mental Health Evaluation of Mr. Anderson For Sentencing.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. State</i> , 145 Idaho 482 (Ct. App. 2008)	12, 17, 18, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Duncan</i> , 551 F.3d 875 (9 th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Hollon v. State</i> , 132 Idaho 573 (1999)	19
<i>State v. Al-Kotrani</i> , 141 Idaho 66 (2005)	10, 11, 23
<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 121 Idaho 204 (Ct. App. 1991)	13
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 161 Idaho 887 (2017)	11, 12
<i>State v. Broadhead</i> , 120 Idaho 141 (1991)	11
<i>State v. Cannady</i> , 137 Idaho 67 (2002)	10
<i>State v. Carrasco</i> , 114 Idaho 348 (Ct. App. 1988)	13, 20, 21
<i>State v. Charboneau</i> , 124 Idaho 497 (1993)	12
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 144 Idaho 408 (Ct. App. 2007)	24
<i>State v. Coonts</i> , 137 Idaho 150 (Ct. App. 2002)	24
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 100 Idaho 573 (1979)	10
<i>State v. Crockett</i> , 146 Idaho 13 (Ct. App. 2008)	22
<i>State v. Dabney</i> , 159 Idaho 790 (2016)	10, 23
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 100 Idaho 723 (1979)	12
<i>State v. Durham</i> , 146 Idaho 364 (Ct. App. 2008)	24
<i>State v. Eubank</i> , 114 Idaho 635 (Ct. App. 1988)	20
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 114 Idaho 887 (Ct. App. 1988)	16
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 119 Idaho 606 (1991)	11, 12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 130 Idaho 293 (1997)	10
<i>State v. Jeppesen</i> , 138 Idaho 71 (2002)	10

<i>State v. Jockumsen</i> , 148 Idaho 817 (Ct. App. 2010)	23
<i>State v. Kellis</i> , 148 Idaho 812 (Ct. App. 2010)	16, 18
<i>State v. Knighton</i> , 143 Idaho 318 (2006)	12
<i>State v. Lundquist</i> , 134 Idaho 831 (2000)	12
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 125 Idaho 876 (Ct. App. 1994)	24
<i>State v. McIntosh</i> , 160 Idaho 1 (2016)	11, 12
<i>State v. Nice</i> , 103 Idaho 89 (1982)	14
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 144 Idaho 722 (Idaho 2007)	11
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 73 Idaho 394 (1953)	14, 15
<i>State v. Ransom</i> , 124 Idaho 703 (1993)	22
<i>State v. Reinke</i> , 103 Idaho 771 (Ct. App. 1982)	10
<i>State v. Shepherd</i> , 94 Idaho 227 (1971)	14
<i>State v. Shideler</i> , 103 Idaho 593 (1982)	13,14,15, 16,17
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 146 Idaho 139 (2008)	11
<i>State v. Strand</i> , 137 Idaho 457 (2002)	12
<i>State v. Toohill</i> , 103 Idaho 565 (Ct. App. 1982)	12
<i>State v. Trevino</i> , 132 Idaho 888 (1999)	10
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 135 Idaho 618 (Ct. App. 2001)	18, 19

Constitution

U.S. CONST., Amend.VIII	13
-------------------------------	----

Statutes and Rules

Idaho Code §18-903	6
Idaho Code §18-907(1)(a)	6
Idaho Code §18-4501(1)	6
Idaho Code §19-2521	12
Idaho Code §19-2521(1)(f)	14, 16
Idaho Code §19-2521(2)	17
Idaho Code §19-2521(2)(g)	13, 14
Idaho Code §19-2522	6, 23,24,25,26
Idaho Code §19-2522(3)	25, 26
Idaho Code §19-2523	6, 19, 26
Idaho Criminal Rule 32	24, 26
